

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA**

APPEAL # 27115

**IN THE MATTER OF THE CERTIFIABILITY
OF BRETT JARMAN AS A SOUTH DAKOTA
LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER**

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
FALL RIVER COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA**

THE HONORABLE JEFF W. DAVIS

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

**TIMOTHY J. RENSCH
RENSCH LAW
A Professional Law Corporation
Rushmore Professional Bldg
P.O. Box 8311
Rapid City, SD 57709-8311**

**MARTY JACKLEY
Attorney General
1302 E. Hwy 14, Suite 1
Pierre, SD 57501**

**BRENT KEMPEMA
Assistant Attorney General
1302 E. Hwy 14, Suite 1
Pierre, SD 57501**

**Attorney for Appellant
Brett Jarman**

**Attorneys for Appellee
LEOS&TC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 12

1. Whether using acquitted and expunged conduct is proper to deny law enforcement certification, when use of such is not specifically delineated by statute or rule, and when use of other matters is specifically delineated by statute and rule. 13

2. Lack of “good moral character” was not established by “clear and convincing evidence,” and thus Jarman’s certification was wrongfully denied...... 21

3. The Circuit Court’s appellate ruling denying that the Findings, Conclusions, and Order are a nullity because they were signed by the LEOS&TC’s acting chairman rather than the presiding judicial officer is erroneous because its legal analysis is in error, and also does not fit statutory authority. 29

CONCLUSION..... 36

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... 36

APPENDIX..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>South Dakota Supreme Court Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Aman v. Edmunds Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 22-5</i> , 494 NW2d 198 (SD 1992)..... | 16 |
| <i>Argo Oil Corp. v. Lathrop</i> , 76 SD 70, 72 NW2d 431 (1955). | 16 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Turner Co. Board of Adjustment</i> , 2009 SD 81, 772 NW2d 643. | 32 |
| <i>Brown v. Douglas Sch. Dist.</i> , 2002 SD 92, 650 NW2d 264. | 11 |
| <i>Case v. Murdock</i> , 1995 SD 26, 528 NW2d 386 (<i>Case II</i>)..... | 3, 30, 31 |
| <i>Corcoran v. McCarthy</i> , 2010 SD 7, 778 NW2d 141..... | 11 |
| <i>Engelhart v. Kramer</i> , 1997 SD 124, 570 NW2d 550..... | 16 |
| <i>Expungement of Oliver</i> , 2012 SD 9, 810 NW2d 350..... | 20 |
| <i>Hanig v. City of Winner</i> , 2005 SD 10, 692 NW2d 202. | 32 |
| <i>Hill v. Hill</i> , 2009 SD 18, 763 NW2d 818. | 11 |
| <i>In re PSD Air Quality Permit Application</i> ; 2013 SD 10, 826 NW2d 649..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Setliff</i> , 2002 SD 58, 645 NW2d 601. | 22 |
| <i>Kent v. Lyon</i> , 1999 SD 131, 555 NW2d 106. | 21 |
| <i>Kreager v. Blomstrom Oil Co.</i> , 298 NW2d 519 (SD 1980)..... | 31 |
| <i>March v. Thursby</i> , 2011 SD 73, 806 NW2d 239..... | 12 |
| <i>Matter of Certification of Ackerson</i> , 335 NW2d 342 (SD 1983)..... | 2, 28, 31 |
| <i>Meinders v. Meinders</i> , 305 NW2d 404 (SD 1981). | 11 |
| <i>Mordhorst v. Egert</i> , 223 NW2d 501 (SD 1974). | 3, 32-34 |
| <i>Murray v. Mansheim</i> , 2010 SD 18, 779 NW2d 379. | 13 |
| <i>Northwestern Bell Tel. Co., Inc. v. Stofferahn</i> , 461 NW2d 129 (SD 1990)..... | 32 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Onnen v. Sioux Falls Ind. School Dist. #49-5</i> , 2011 SD 45, 801 NW2d 753. | 14 |
| <i>Peters v. Barker & Little, Inc.</i> , 2009 SD 82, 772 NW2d 657. | 31 |
| <i>Riter v. Woonsocket Sch. Dist.</i> , 504 NW2d 572 (SD 1993).. | 32 |
| <i>Rowley v. S.D. Bd. of Pardons & Paroles</i> , 2013 SD 6, 826 NW2d 360. | 35 |
| <i>Shroyer v. Fanning</i> , 2010 SD 22, 780 NW2d 467.. . . . | 12 |
| <i>Sjomeling v. Stuber</i> , 2000 SD 103, 615 NW2d 613.. . . . | 11 |
| <i>State v. Blakny</i> , 2014 SD 46 (Slip op., July 9, 2014).. | 3, 30 |
| <i>Steele v. Bonner</i> , 2010 SD 37, 782 NW2d 379. | 28 |
| <i>Watertown Coop. Elevator Ass’n v. State Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 2001 SD 56, 627 NW2d 167 | 11, 34 |
| <u>Other Authorities</u> | <u>Page</u> |
| 16 AmJur2d <i>Constitutional Law</i> , §334. | 31 |
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990). | 16 |
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (7th Ed 1999). | 14, 23 |
| <i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 US 564, 93 SCt 1689, 36 LEd2d 488). | 34 |
| SD Pattern Jury Instruction (Civil) 1-60-30.. . . . | 21, 22 |
| <i>South Dakota Constitution</i> Article VI, §20. | 30 |
| <i>United States Constitution</i> Amendment V.. . . . | 32 |
| <i>Wall et al. v. American Optometric Association, Inc. et al.</i> , 379 FSupp 175 (ND Ga 1974) | 33, 34 |
| <i>Zurich N. Am. v. Matrix Serv.</i> , 426 F3d 1281, 1289 (10th Cir 2005). | 11 |

| <u>South Dakota Administrative Rules and Statutes</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|---------------|
| ARSD §2:01:02:01. | 4 |
| ARSD §2:01:02:01(4). | 2, 14, 15 |
| ARSD §2:01:02:02. | 2, 14, 15 |
| ARSD §2:01:02:03.01. | 15 |
| ARSD §2:01:04:13. | 31 |
| SDCL §1-1A-1. | 33 |
| SDCL §1-1A-2. | 33 |
| SDCL §1-1A-3. | 33 |
| SDCL §1-26-18.3. | 31 |
| SDCL §1-26-25. | 31, 35 |
| SDCL §1-26-27. | 31 |
| SDCL §1-26-30. | 2 |
| SDCL §1-26-30.2. | 2 |
| SDCL §1-26-30.3. | 2 |
| SDCL §1-26-30.4. | 2 |
| SDCL §1-26-36. | 11 |
| SDCL §1-26D-3. | 29 |
| SDCL §1-26D-6. | 3, 29, 34, 35 |
| SDCL §1-26D-8. | 34, 35 |
| SDCL §1-26D-9. | 35 |
| SDCL §2-14-2.1. | 34 |

| | |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| SDCL §15-6-52(a)..... | 31 |
| SDCL §15-6-58. | 31 |
| SDCL §16-16-2.1..... | 28 |
| SDCL §22-1-2(9)..... | 20 |
| SDCL §22-24B-1..... | 20 |
| SDCL Ch 22-42..... | 20 |
| SDCL §23-3-28. | 32 |
| SDCL §23-3-28.1..... | 32 |
| SDCL §23-3-41. | 19 |
| SDCL §23-3-42. | 2, 4, 14, 16, 19, 20, 27 |
| SDCL §23-3-43. | 14 |
| SDCL §23-3-43.1..... | 14 |
| SDCL §23-3-46. | 32 |
| SDCL §23A-27-13..... | 16, 20 |
| SDCL §23A-27-14..... | 16, 19 |
| SDCL §23A-27-17..... | 19 |
| SDCL §23A-3-27..... | 17 |
| SDCL §23A-3-30..... | 16, 17 |
| SDCL §23A-3-32..... | 2, 17, 18 |
| SDCL Ch 26-7A. | 20 |
| SDCL §26-7A-105..... | 20 |
| SDCL §26-7A-106..... | 20 |
| SDCL §36-20B-14..... | 27, 28 |
